

No. 09-314

Supreme Court of the  
State of Virginia

DEC 23 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

— ♦ —  
CITY OF VIRGINIA BEACH, VIRGINIA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BRADLEY TANNER, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

— ♦ —  
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

— ♦ —  
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

— ♦ —  
Christopher S. Boynton  
*Counsel of Record*  
Mark Stiles  
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY  
Municipal Center, Building One  
2401 Courthouse Drive  
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23456  
(757) 385-4531

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*Dated: December 23, 2009*

**Blank Page**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PETITIONER'S REPLY TO RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
I. This is Not a First Amendment Case .....	1
II. Respondents' Recited Cases are Not Analogous and Do Not Provide This Court with Guidance Regarding the Vagueness Challenge .....	2
III. Respondents Misconstrue the Authority Cited by the City.....	4
IV. Because this Is a Facial Challenge to the Ordinance, the Facts Are Immaterial .....	5
V. Respondents Misinterpret the Reasonable Person Standard .....	6
VI. The Supreme Court of Virginia Relied upon Federal Law and its Holding Was Not a Narrow Interpretation Limited to the Virginia Constitution .....	9

VII. The Supreme Court of Virginia's Holding Has Far- Reaching Significance .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Americans United for Separation of Church and State v. City of Grand Rapids,</u> 980 F.2d 1538 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	7
<u>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette,</u> 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	7
<u>Chicago v. City of Morales,</u> 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	2
<u>Connally v. General Construction Co.,</u> 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	1, 2
<u>Deegan v. City of Ithaca,</u> 444 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2006).....	3
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford,</u> 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	4, 8, 9
<u>Kovacs v. Cooper,</u> 336 U.S. 77 (1949) .....	4
<u>People v. Trap Rock,</u> 442 N.E.2d 1222 (N.Y. 1982) .....	4
<u>Reeves v. McConn,</u> 631 F.2d 377 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	1

<u>Saia v. New York,</u> 334 U.S. 558 (1948) .....	1
<u>Thelen v. State,</u> 526 S.E.2d 60 (Ga. 2000).....	4, 5
<u>U.S. Labor Party v. Pomerleau,</u> 557 F.2d 410 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	10
<u>Walsh v. Town of Bethany Beach,</u> 4733-VCN (Sept. 25, 2009) .....	11
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	1, 3
 <u>RULE</u>	
SUP. CT. R. 10(c) .....	10
